KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

DECEMBER 4, 2017 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by Spitzer, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meetings of and November 20, 2017, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by J Schmidt, and seconded by G Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

Alexandro’s Pizza & Gyros, Hazard Mitigation Meeting $ 77.79
All American Concrete, Pay App No. for Safe Routes Project 2,787.20
Alliant Energy, monthly 8,453.92
Ben Curtis, watershed 1,802.50
CBI Bank & Trust, Rec Project bond 67,488.56
Century Insurance, Rec lease 300.00
City of Kalona, final balance-rent deposit P Christie 100.00
City of Kalona, water savings-rent deposits-K Janecek/Smith/Pope 300.00
Country Inns & Suites, watershed 99.96
Delta Dental of lowa, dental insurance 381.44
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (payroll taxes) 2,618.32
Hills Bank Kalona, Rec Project Bonds 69,179.81
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Garbage) 5,324.33
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Storm Sewer) 3,453.88
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Paws & More) 23.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (budget) 17,414.86
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 9,906.20
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll) 7,276.20
lowa Department of Natural Resources, annual water fee 134.00
lowa Prison Industries, street signs 1,003.70
lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 5,064.62
lowa Wireless Services, cellphones, 87.60
Itron, Inc., water meter reading support 840.24
Jody Bailey, watershed 1,875.00
Johnson County Refuse, recycle contract-November 4,788.25
Keystone Laboratories Inc., water samples 39.00
L.L. Pelling Co., water break asphalt patching 1,680.00
Martin Gardner Architecture, Rec Project 4,688.75
Nisly Wood Products, tree trimming 1,200.00
Office Express, watershed 152.11
Office Express, office supplies 63.51
Patricia Christi, refund balance water rent deposit 100.00
Petals Flower Shop, memorials 83.97
Reserve Account, postage 600.00
Robert Christner, water contractor 375.00
Statler Properties, Rec Lease and increase 2,796.00
SNCB/Amazon, supplies 99.46
The Hartford, life insurance 43.65
Treasurer, State of lowa, state withholding 1,450.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, sales tax 2,040.65
Tyler Technologies, software support 8,232.42
Washington County Auditor, election fees 1,482.16
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, health insurance 5,694.41
YMCA of Washington County, YMCA contract 3,750.00
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 37,215.58 Transfer Funds $31,948.77
General Fund 32,402.54 General Fund 2,221.35
Library Board Fund 2,348.16 Library Board Fund 225.64
Garbage Fund 4,788.25 Local Option Sales Tax  21,757.18
Road Use Tax Fund 1,680.00 Road Use Tax Fund 27,293.71

Trust & Agency Fund 2,928.51 Water Fund 23,990.63



PAGE 2 OF 2

Debt Service Tax Fund 136,668.37 Sewer Fund 1,472.01
Water Fund 9,906.20

Sewer Fund 17,414.86

Payroll and taxes 16,322.05

Public Forum:

1) David Bentley was present on concerns with the bike lane on J Avenue.

Consideration of the following Change Orders on the Community Center Project:

1) Change Order 1 for Ace Electric, increase of $8,497.00.

2) Change Order 2 and 3 for Bushong Construction, total increase of $11,931.13.

3) Change Order 2 for Delong Construction, increase of $21,174.44.
Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and
the motion carried.

Discussion of signage for the Community Center Building Inside/Outside. It was agreed to
proceed with outside signage reflecting City of Kalona and inside will be with YMCA, with
designs to be determined at a later date.

Consideration of the following for the Safe Routes Project:
1) Pay Application No. 3 for All American Concrete, in the amount of $2,787.20
2) Change Order No. 1 for All American Concrete, for an increase in the amount of
$2,199.05.
Motion was made by J Schmidt, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the same. All voted
yes, and the motion carried.

Resolution No. 2017-Y a Resolution accepting public improvements on the Safe Routes to
School Project, with the final contract being $118,155.10, and State of Completion and final
acceptance of work, was considered by the Council. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded
by Bender, authorizing the Mayr and City Clerk to sign the same. The Council was then polled
with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of approval of appointment to Library Board — County Representative being
Donna Jones, which term will expire June 30, 2021. Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded
by Bender, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



